standard establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are
financings of the right to use an underlying asset. The Statement requires recognition of certain lease assets and
liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or
outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract.

33

Trinity Medical
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2022 and 2021

Beginning net position was restated to retroactively adopt the provisions of GASB Statement No. 87 as follows:

Net position at September 30, 2020, as previously reported 7,896,747$
Add right‐to‐use asset, net of amortization, under

GASB Statement No. 87 at October 1, 2020 221,209
Add lease liability under GASB Statement No. 87 at October 1, 2020 (221,209)

Net position at October 1, 2020, as restated 7,896,747$

In addition, the adoption of the standard impacted the Hospital’s statement of revenues, expenses, and changes
in net position for the year ended September 30, 2021 is as follows:

As Originally
Reported Restatement As Restated

Supplies and other expenses 12,029,319$   (38,508)$   11,990,811$
Depreciation and amortization 1,838,509   34,731   1,873,240
Total operating expenses 23,948,690   (3,777)   23,944,913

Operating income 481,936   3,777   485,713

Interest expense (895,886)   (6,571)   (902,457)
Net nonoperating revenues 4,098,977   (6,571)   4,092,406

Revenues in excess of expenses 4,580,913   (2,794)   4,578,119

Change in Net Position 5,181,534   (2,794)   5,178,740

Net position, end of year 13,078,281   (2,794)   13,075,487

34

Trinity Medical
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 16 ‐  Condensed Combining Information

Concordia Hospital Foundation (Foundation) was established in 2017 with the general intent to solicit and
manage gifts of money and/or property primarily for the benefit of the Hospital. The following summarizes the
combined information for the Hospital and Foundation, which has been presented as a blended component
unit, as of and for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Statements of Net Position as of September 30, 2022:

Concordia
Trinity Hospital
Medical Foundation Eliminations Consolidated

Assets

Current assets 20,027,745$   121,531$   ‐$   20,149,276$

Noncurrent cash and investments 2,463,432   134,469   ‐   2,597,901

Capital assets 1,093,331   32,773,279   ‐   33,866,610

Other assets 19,984,780 ‐   ‐   19,984,780

Total assets 43,569,288$   33,029,279$   ‐$   76,598,567$

Concordia

Trinity Hospital
Medical Foundation Eliminations Consolidated

Liabilities and Net Position

Current liabilities 4,436,434$   25,279$   ‐$   4,461,713$

Noncurrent liabilities 31,214,422   27,670,000   ‐   58,884,422

Total liabilities 35,650,856   27,695,279   ‐   63,346,135

Net position 7,918,432   5,334,000   ‐   13,252,432

Total liabilities and net position 43,569,288$   33,029,279$   ‐$   76,598,567$

35

Trinity Medical
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2022 and 2021

Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position for the year ended September 30, 2022:

Concordia
Trinity Hospital
Medical Foundation Eliminations Consolidated

Operating Revenues 26,527,884$   365,000$   (365,000)$   26,527,884$

Operating Expenses 23,315,541   2,834,702   (365,000)   25,785,243

Operating Income (Loss) 3,212,343   (2,469,702)   ‐   742,641

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (262,600)   (303,096)   ‐   (565,696)

Revenues in Excess of (Less Than) Expenses 2,949,743   (2,772,798)   ‐   176,945

Transfer (to) from Affiliate 1,483,464   (1,483,464)   ‐   ‐

Change in Net Position 4,433,207   (4,256,262)   ‐   176,945

Net Position, Beginning of Year 3,485,225   9,590,262   ‐   13,075,487

Net Position, End of Year 7,918,432$   5,334,000$   ‐$   13,252,432$

Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended September 30, 2022:

Concordia
Trinity Hospital
Medical Foundation Eliminations Consolidated

Net Cash from Operating Activities 1,239,215$   554,664$   ‐$   1,793,879$

Net Cash from Noncapital Financing Activities 1,968,686   ‐   ‐   1,968,686

Net Cash from (used for) Capital and Related
Financing Activities 199,442   (1,786,810)   ‐   (1,587,368)

Net Cash from (used for) Investing Activities (38,720)   250   ‐   (38,470)

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,368,623   (1,231,896)   ‐   2,136,727

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 10,391,679   1,487,896   ‐   11,879,575

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 13,760,302$   256,000$   ‐$   14,016,302$

36

Trinity Medical
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2022 and 2021

Statements of Net Position as of September 30, 2021:

Concordia
Trinity Hospital
Medical Foundation Eliminations Consolidated
(Restated)

Assets

Current assets 17,356,774$   849,888$   (212,912)$   17,993,750$

Noncurrent cash and investments 639,445   850,920   ‐   1,490,365

Capital assets 901,171   35,584,733   ‐   36,485,904

Other assets 19,984,780   ‐   ‐   19,984,780

Total assets 38,882,170$   37,285,541$   (212,912)$   75,954,799$

Concordia
Trinity Hospital
Medical Foundation Eliminations Consolidated
(Restated)

Liabilities and Net Position

Current liabilities 3,836,705$   25,279$   (212,912)$   3,649,072$

Noncurrent liabilities 31,560,240   27,670,000   ‐   59,230,240

Total liabilities 35,396,945   27,695,279   (212,912)   62,879,312

Net position 3,485,225   9,590,262   ‐   13,075,487

Total liabilities and net position 38,882,170$   37,285,541$   (212,912)$   75,954,799$

37

Trinity Medical
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2022 and 2021

Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position for the year ended September 30, 2021:

Concordia
Trinity Hospital
Medical Foundation Eliminations Consolidated
(Restated)

Operating Revenues 24,430,626$   212,912$   (212,912)$   24,430,626$

Operating Expenses 22,467,746   1,690,079   (212,912)   23,944,913

Operating Income (Loss) 1,962,880   (1,477,167)   ‐   485,713

Nonoperating Revenues 4,395,596   (303,190)   ‐   4,092,406

Revenues in Excess of (Less Than) Expenses 6,358,476   (1,780,357)   ‐   4,578,119

Transfer (to) from Affiliate (12,507,696)   12,507,696   ‐   ‐
Capital Contributions and Grants 600,621   ‐   600,621

Change in Net Position (5,548,599)   10,727,339   ‐   5,178,740

Net Position, Beginning of Year 9,033,824   (1,137,077)   ‐   7,896,747

Net Position, End of Year 3,485,225$   9,590,262$   ‐$   13,075,487$

Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended September 30, 2021:

Concordia
Trinity Hospital
Medical Foundation Eliminations Consolidated
(Restated)

Net Cash from (used for) Operating Activities 1,973,741$   (27,106)$   ‐$   1,946,635$

Net Cash from Noncapital Financing Activities 200,000   ‐   ‐   200,000

Net Cash used for Capital and Related
Financing Activities (1,225,012)   (303,346)   ‐   (1,528,358)

Net Cash from Investing Activities 9,173   156   ‐   9,329

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 957,902   (330,296)   ‐   627,606

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 9,433,777   1,818,192   ‐   11,251,969

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 10,391,679$   1,487,896$   ‐$   11,879,575$

eidebailly.com

Supplementary Information
September 30, 2022 and 2021

Concordia Parish Hospital Service
District Number One of the Parish of
Concordia, State of Louisiana
d/b/a Trinity Medical

What inspires you, inspires us. | eidebailly.com
1545 Associates Dr., Ste. 101  |  Dubuque, IA 52002-2299  |  T 563.556.1790  |  F 563.557.7842  |  EOE

  38

Independent Auditor’s Report on Supplementary Information

Board of Commissioners
Concordia Parish Hospital Service District Number One
of the Parish of Concordia, State of Louisiana
d/b/a Trinity Medical